

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

BILLY CHARLES WHITE,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228049

Court of Appeal
Case No. D060969

San Diego County
Superior Court Case
No. SCD228290

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 17 2016

ON REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
AND THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE FRANK A. BROWN, JUDGE

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

FILED WITH PERMISSION

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Raymond Mark DiGuiseppe
State Bar Number 228457
Post Office Box 10790
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: 910-713-8804
Email: diguisepe228457@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant,
Billy Charles White

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE JUDGMENT REVERSING COUNT 2 MUST BE AFFIRMED BASED UPON THE LONG SETTLED, LEGISLATIVELY ADOPTED INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 261 AS A UNITARY OFFENSE THAT PERMITS JUST ONE CONVICTION FOR ONE ACT OF NONCONSENSUAL SEXUAL INTERCOURSE	
A. The Intent Behind Section 261 Ultimately Determines the Propriety of Multiple Convictions Based Upon a Single Act	4
B. The Textual, Structural, and Contextual Analysis of Section 261 Demonstrates It Continues to Define a Unitary Offense of Rape	7
1. The Legislature is Presumed to be Fully Aware of, and By Now to Have In Fact Adopted, the Long Settled Case Law Interpreting Section 261 as Creating a Unitary Offense	8
i. The Historical Interpretations of Section 261	9
ii. The Legislative Activity During Development of the Judicial Interpretations of Section 261	11
2. The Textual Features of Section 261 Are Consistent with This Settled Interpretation of that Statute	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT (I.B.)	
3. The Settled Interpretation of Section 263 Further Reflects a Legislative Design of a Unitary Offense in Section 261	15
4. Lack of Self-Containment is Another Supportive Factor	16
C. The Legislative History Solidifies the Presumptions that the Judicial Interpretation of Section 261 Has Been Adopted	18
D. Properly Framed and Analyzed, the Opposition’s Claims Highlight More Reasons Why This Interpretation is Controlling	21
1. The “Elements Test” <i>Precludes</i> the Multiple Convictions	22
2. Respondent’s Extrinsic Evidence Just Proves This Point	24
3. The Majority Opinion is Properly Designed to Achieve the Ultimate Aim of Effectuating the Legislative Intent	25
4. <i>Craig</i> Remains Consistent with the Prevailing Legislative Intent; Any Criticisms that It is “Outdated” or “Unwise” Should be Addressed to the Legislature, Not the Courts	26
5. Any Disparities in the Penal Consequences Flowing from Violations of Section 288a and Section 261 Are Also Matters Reserved for the Legislature	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT (I.D.)	
6. Section 954 Is Not a Means to Circumvent This Preclusion or Any Other Preclusion of Multiple Convictions, Whether the Charged Offenses Are Considered “Different Offenses” or “Different Statements of the Same Offense”	32
E. Treating These Charges as What They Are – <i>Alternate</i> Charges – Would Avert Complications of Improper Dual Convictions	38
F. The Existence of Complications in the Return of Dual Convictions Cannot Somehow Permit or Justify Allowing Both to Stand	40
G. Any Doubt Should be Resolved in White’s Favor	42
H. Any Reversal Now of This Long Settled Interpretation of Section 261 Cannot Fairly be Applied Against White	43
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (2007) 16 Cal.4th 307	30
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hospital</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359	29
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	8
<i>Biggus v. State</i> (1991) 323 Md. 339	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	43
<i>Bumgarner v. Nooth</i> (2012) 254 Or.App. 86	13
<i>Cnty. Cause v. Boatwright</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 888	8, 12, 21
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24	29
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	43
<i>In re T.B.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 125	43
<i>In re Mosley</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 913	5
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	11, 18, 30-31
<i>McLaughlin v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 196	8
<i>Pac. Intermountain Express v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 777	12
<i>People v. Amick</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 247	38
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	43
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 791	26
<i>People v. Beamon</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 625	37
<i>People v. Belleci</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 879	36
<i>People v. Blakely</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	44
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 376	41
<i>People v. Catelli</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1434	7
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 57	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>People v. Correa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 331	15, 28
<i>People v. Coyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 209	36
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 453	passim
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	8, 18
<i>People v. Day</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 78	38
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 740	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 74	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1116	7, 33
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1159	6, 7
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533	passim
<i>People v. Haney</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 472	37
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	6, 7, 8, 12, 15-16
<i>People v. Jailles</i> (1905) 146 Cal. 301	9, 44
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350	23
<i>People v. Kirvin</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1507	6
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 465	17
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364	11, 19
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 394	10
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	43
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	12-13
<i>People v. McGee</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 107	5
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 873	11
<i>People v. Moon</i> (1935) 7 Cal.App.2d 96	38
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1031	4
<i>People v. Newton</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1000	6
<i>People v. Ng Sam Chung</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 304	38
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	4, 36
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351	7, 36, 36-37
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1383	17
<i>People v. Poon</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 55	38
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	4
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (May 23, 2016, S220247) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2016 WL 2956884]	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125	13
<i>People v. Ryan</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 360	5, 27, 36
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 774	10, 35
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 331	16
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110	28
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 205	13, 26, 43
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 910	6, 20, 36
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 759	35
<i>People v. Vann</i> (1900) 129 Cal. 118	9
<i>People v. Velasco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 66	14
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 34	38
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733	5, 6, 7, 21, 28-29, 43
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 193	6, 33
<i>People v. Zanoletti</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 547	5, 6
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735	35
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952	28
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> (1988) 60 Cal. App. 4th 1205	29
<i>State v. Banks</i> (1987) 113 Idaho 54	11
<i>State v. Barrett</i> (1999) 331 Or. 27	14
<i>State v. Hughes</i> (2009) 166 Wash.2d 675	22, 42
<i>State v. LaMere</i> (1982) 103 Idaho 839	11
<i>State v. Parkins</i> (2009) 346 Or. 333	13
<i>Stone St. Capital, LLC v. California State Lottery Comm'n</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109	8
<i>Weeks v. Baker & McKenzie</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128	8, 12
<i>Wilkoff v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 345	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Willis v. State of California</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 287	7, 28, 29, 30
 Statutes	
Health & Safety Code	
11370.4	23
 Penal Code	
§ 6	7
§ 148	22
§ 186.22	14
§ 209	37
§ 211	37
§ 215	22
§ 243.4	16
§ 245	5, 25, 40
§ 261	passim
§ 261.5	11, 18, 26
§ 262	12, 18, 20
§ 263	15, 20, 30
§ 264	17, 24, 26, 30
§ 265	16
§ 266	16
§ 266a	16
§ 266b	16
§ 266c	16
§ 266d	16
§ 266e	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes	Page
Penal Code	
§ 266f	16
§ 266g	16
§ 266h	16
§ 266i	16, 17
§ 266j	16
§ 267	16
§ 269	30
§ 286	37
§ 288	17, 37
§ 288a	passim
§ 288.2	17
§ 288.3	17
§ 288.4	17
§ 288.5	17, 40
§ 288.7	30
§ 289	17
§ 289.5	17
§ 289.6	17
§ 290.008	24
§ 290.46	24
§ 459	37
§ 470	5
§ 496	22
§ 550	5, 25, 40
§ 654	3-4, 28, 33, 43, 44
§ 647.6	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes	Page
Penal Code	
§ 667.6	24
§ 667.51	30
§ 667.61	24, 30
§ 954	10, 21, 28, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
§ 1203.065	24, 45
§ 1203.66	40
§ 1260	41
§ 12001	15
§ 12021	14
§ 23510	15, 22
§ 29800	15
Vehicle Code	
§ 13377	24
California Rules of Court	
Rule 4.408	41
Rule 4.410	41
Rule 4.414	45
Legislative History	
Stats.1905, c. 574, p. 772, §1	34
Stats.1915, c. 452, p. 744, §1	34
Stats.1951, c. 1674, p. 3836, §45	34
Stats.1970, ch. 1301, §§1, 2	11
Stats.1979, ch. 994, §1	14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Legislative History	Page
Stats.1979, c. 994, § 3	15
Stats.1980, c. 587, p. 1595, §1	18
Stats.1981, c. 849, p. 3270, §1	19
Stats.1983, c. 949, §1	19
Stats.1984, c. 1634, §1	19
Stats.1984, c. 1635, §79.5	19
Stats.1985, c. 283, §1	19
Stats.1986, c. 1299, §1	19
Stats.1990, c. 630, §1	19
Stats.1993, c. 595, §1	12, 19
Stats.1993-94, 1st Ex.Sess., c. 40, §1	20
Stats.2002, c. 302, §2	20
Stats. 2010, ch. 219, §4	20
Stats.2013, c. 259, §1	20
 Other Resources	
CALCRIM No. 3515	38
CALCRIM No. 3516	39, 41
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	13, 14
Hand, The Bill of Rights (Harv.U.Press 1958)	30
